Note 2: Restatement of Prior Period Financial Statements

During 2014, the Company identified an error related to the depreciation of leasehold improvements, fixtures, and other store assets that were assigned a
useful life exceeding the related store’s lease term. In addition, the Company also corrected errors in the calculation of deferred rent.

The Company assessed the materiality of the accumulated depreciation and deferred rent errors on its financial statements for the year ended December 31,
2014 in accordance with the SEC’s Staff Accounting Bulletin (“SAB”) No. 99 and concluded that the impact of such adjustments would have been material to
its financial statements. The Company also concluded that, had the errors been corrected within its financial statements for the years December 31, 2012 and
December 31, 2013 the impact of such adjustments would not have been material to that period. Accordingly, the December 31, 2013 balance sheet and the
statement of stockholders’ equity (deficit) were revised to correct these errors.

The impact of the errors on the December 31, 2013 balance sheet is as follows:

  December 31, 2013
  Previously Reported   Adjustments   As Revised
Property, plant, and equipment, net  $ 125,317  $ (2,028)  $ 123,289
Deferred tax assets   23,291   901   24,192
Total assets   242,769   (1,127)   241,642
Deferred rent   25,560   240   25,800
Total liabilities   162,906   240   163,146
Accumulated deficit   (89,861)   (1,367)   (91,228)
Total stockholders' equity   79,863   (1,367)   78,496
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity   242,769   (1,127)   241,642

56

Tile Shop Holdings, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

The impact of these errors on the consolidated statement of stockholders’ equity (deficit) for the year beginning December 31, 2011 and ending, December
31, 2012, and December 31, 2013 is as follows:

Changes to retained earnings (deficit)  Previously Reported   Adjustments   As Revised

Balance at December 31, 2011  $ 67,230  $ (1,367)  $ 65,863
Balance at December 31, 2012   (54,201)   (1,367)   (55,568)
Balance at December 31, 2013   (89,861)   (1,367)   (91,228)

The consolidated statements of operations for 2013 and 2012 have not been adjusted as the impact of the correction of the error is not material to these
financial statements. The impact on net income was less than $0.2 million, or less than 0.6% of the consolidated net loss for each of the years ending
December 31, 2013 and December 31, 2012.

In considering whether the Company should amend its previously filed Form 10-K for 2012 and 2013, the Company’s evaluation of SAB No. 99 considered
that the aggregate impact of the accumulated depreciation and deferred rent adjustments was not material to the Company’s pretax earnings, and would not